

No. 12-17808

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

GEORGE K. YOUNG, JR.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii
Civ. No. 12-00336-HG-BMK
United States District Court Judge Helen Gillmor

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HAWAII RIFLE ASSOCIATION;
CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.; AND GUN
OWNERS OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

JAMES HOCHBERG
(HI Bar No. 3686)
ATTORNEY AT LAW, LLLC
700 Bishop St., Ste. 2100
Honolulu, HI 96813
Telephone: (808) 256-7382
E-mail:
jim@jameshochberglaw.com

C.D. MICHEL
SEAN A. BRADY
MATTHEW D. CUBEIRO
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 E. Ocean Blvd., Ste. 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
Telephone: (562) 216-4444
E-mail:
cmichel@michellawyers.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Background.....	5
Argument.....	6
I. The Second Amendment Protects the Right to Carry Firearms Outside the Home	7
A. The Text, Structure, and Purpose of the Second Amendment Confirm that the Right to Bear Arms Extends Beyond the Home.....	8
B. The History of the Second Amendment Confirms that the Right to Bear Arms Extends Beyond the Home.	12
1. Founding-era Treatises.....	12
2. Nineteenth Century Case Law	14
C. Precedent Shows that the Right to Bear Arms Extends Beyond the Home.....	16
Conclusion	19
Certificate of Service	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	14, 16
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	7, 18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Kealoha</i> , 855 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Grace v. District of Columbia</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016).....	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Jackson v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (2014)	7
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Livingston v. Ballard</i> , No. 19-cv-00157 (D. Haw. April 11, 2019).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803).....	11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	8

Nunn v. State,
 1 Ga. 243 (1846) 14, 16

Peruta v. County of San Diego,
 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014) 10, 11

Peruta v. San Diego,
 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) 1, 18

Riley v. California,
 __ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) 17

Rogers v. Grewal,
 Case No. 18-824 1

Silvester v. Harris,
 843 F.3d 816 (2016) 7, 12

State v. Chandler,
 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850) 14

State v. Huntly,
 25 N.C. 418 (1843) 15

State v. Reid,
 1 Ala. 612 (1840) 14

United States v. Chovan,
 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) 7

United States v. Jones,
 565 U.S. 400 (2012) 17

United States v. Scott,
 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006) 17

Wrenn v. District of Columbia,
 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) *passim*

Young v. Hawaii,
 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018) *passim*

Young v. Hawaii,
 911 F. Supp. 2d 972 (D. Haw. 2012)..... 17

Statutes

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Blackstone’s *Commentaries on the Laws of England*..... 12

Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Criminal
 Victimization in the United States, 2007 Statistical Tables*
 tbl.62 (2010), available at
<http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/cvus07.pdf> 9

1 Matthew Hale, *Historia Pacitorum Coronae* 481 (Sollum
 Emlyn ed. 1736) 13

Michael P. O’Shea, *Modeling the Second Amendment Right
 to Carry Arms (I): Judicial Tradition and the Scope of
 “Bearing Arms” for Self-Defense*, 61 Am. U. L. Rev. 585,
 610-11 (2012)..... 9

Nicholas J. Johnson, et al., *Firearms Law and the Second
 Amendment* 106 (2012) 13

Sir John Knight's Case, 87 Eng. Rep. 75, 76, 3 Mod. 117
 (K.B.1686) 15

U.S. Const., amend. II..... *passim*

U.S. Const., amend. IV..... 17

1 William Hawkins, *A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown*
 71 (1762)..... 13
